Oral Answers

4967

qeqN |IET: ATAAT FA A
FY TFST FIE fawar

Mo TN ATige Fifgm : § wey
R W 3aer [ E fF oA
F TTF § 37 At Trearfawmi & 9
HX 7 F AP B AW s 6y
I & 2T B ara ¥, |fEw G
Q|7 @9 W §

ALIX AT F WA &g
w® & & ag #2227 ¥ gFeer war FW
HET |

Mo TR HAWEY :Nfgar: st
M 9EW @ 3 @z fowelt § ag
AT &1

HETA 7T AR feeaty & Ao
g N A wraa faoelt ¥ HwET

A Arar: gew Al o Qe fe¥e saifoa swv & ...

FCAX AT : IGHT A qG T
FIA |

ot Ag fom¥: ag gaw @ W
TAE /AT S F 981 91, A7 qEFE
waTaq q & & foram

REAX R : qAAT  {ATA |

Intruders from Pakistan

+
*481. Shri K. N. Tiwary:
Shri Bibhuti Mishra:

Will the Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to state: ’

(a) whether Government’s attention has been drawn to the news item under the heading “Pak Intruders Jailed”, in the “Times of India” published from Bombay dated the 23rd
May, 1966;

(b) if so, whether Government have found out any secret pavers ¢rom them;

SRAVANA 26, 1888 (SAKA)

Oral Answers 4968

(c) the total number of intruders from Pakistan who have come to India so far since May, 1966; and

(d) the steps taken to oust them from India?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Home Affairs (Shri Vidya Charan Shukla): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) No secret papers were found with them.

(¢) According to the information available, 861 Pakistani intruders were detected to have entered the border States during May ani June,
1966. '

(d) 137 were pusheq back from the border aread soon after their entry.
The rest have been or are being prosecuted under the Foreigners Act and will be sent back to Fakistan ¢r the conclusion of 'egal pruceedings or after they have completed their terms of imprisonment as the case niay be.
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Shri S. N. Chaturvedi: May I know what distinction the Government makes between “intruders” and “infiltrators’?

Shri Vidya Charan Shukla: As I said, “infiltrators” come here for good;
they come here to stay. That is their intention, while the “intruders” come here just to raid across the borders, smuggle and do things like that, That is how we differentiate between the two.

Shrimati Renu Chakravartty: May I know whether it is known to the Government that along the border in East Pakistan there are many areas where curfew has been clamped down now for months past possibly in order to prevent Pak intruders? I would like to know whether it is the policy of Government now to keep this incefi-
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nite curfew berause it ig working against our nationals who cannot go out in the night along the riverine borders of West Bengal which they used for taking merchandise for selling in the Bazars of the various areas along the Pakistan border.

Shri Vidya Charan Shukla: Our problems with East Pakistan gre well known, particularly to hon. Members from West Bengal. There has been large-scale infiltration across these borders and this curfew was imposed mainly to check illegal infiltration. It is quite likely that thig might cause some inconvenience to our citizens also, but in the larger interests of the country it has been found necessary to keep it up.

Shrimati Savitri Nigam: In spite of the fact that all these steps have been taken, the intruders are still active. I would like to know whether Government has tried to find out as to what are the loopholes which are encouraging the intruderg to come and what are the new steps to be taken to put an end to this evil and constant headache.

Shri Vidya Charan Shukla: Intrusions across the border are done for various purposes, for example, smuggling, looting and things like that. To check this what we do is to increase the number of border posts and also intensify patrolling activities.
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Shri Jashvant Mehta: The- intruders are working in collaboration with the infiltratorg and they are also organising on he borders. May I know wnether Government hag been alert to this and will be able to tell us as to which are the borders where they are more active?

Shri Vidya Charan Shukla: They are a.tive on all our borders between India and Pakistan.

Shri Hem Barua: May I know if the hon. Home Minister is in a position to tell us the extent to which the Pakistan High Commission in Delhi and other Pakistani diplomatic missions in our country are involved in espionage work in our country today?

Shri Vidya Charan Shukla: This does not really arise out of this question.

Shrimati Renu Chakravarity: May
I ask just one question of the Home Minister because he has never answer-
eqd it?

Mr. Speaker: I have allowed her to ask one.

Shri Hem Barua: May I make a submission on a very important matter?

Mr. Speaker: It might be a very important matter........

Shri Hem Barua: The intruders are in collusion with the spies and recently in the arrest of the AICC employee and some other Congressmen in Calcutta it has been alleged that the Deputy Pak High Commission has been financing these people.
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